EZ-4TT/4TK/2P/4P
User’s Manual
 1
FCC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
FOR AMERICAN USERS
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a CLASS A digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial

User’s Manual
Bezeichnung
(Type Designation)
: NW66-1355000UA ,  AD-1354000AV ,
NW66-1354000UA
Nennspannung
(Rated Voltage)
: AC 230V,  50Hz
Nennausgangsspannung
(Rated Output Voltage)
: AC 13.5V
Nennausgangsstrom
(Rated Output Current)
: 4A
Nennausgangsleistung
(Rated Output Power)
: 54VA
Schutzklasse
(Protection Class)
: I I
Kennzeichnung
(Characteristics)
: Fail-Safe
1. Bitte lesen Sie diese Hinweise sorgfaltig durch.
2. Dieses Gerät ist vor Feuchtigkeit zu schützen.
3. Die Belüftungsöffnungen dienen zur Luftzirkulation, die das Gerät vor Überheitzung
schützen.
  Sorgen sie dafür, daß diese Öffnungen nicht adgedeckt werden.
4. Durch die Belüftungsöffnungen dürfen niemals Gegenstände oder Flüssigkeiten in das
Gerät
  Gelangen.
5. Dieses Gerät kann bis zu einer Umgebungstemperatur von maximal 25°C betrieben
werden.
6. Die Ausgangswerte dürfen nicht die auf dem Typenschild angegebenen Werte
überschreiten.
7. Die Steckdose muß sich nahe dem Gerät befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.
8. Nur zur Verwendung in trockenen Räumen.
9. Eine beschädigte Anschlußleitung kann nicht erstzt werden.
  Der Transformator darf nicht mehr betrieben werden.
10. Der Ausgangsstromkreis muß nach den gültigen lnstallationsvorschriften installiert und
geschützt sein.
 3
PART I. EZ-4TT SERIES PRINTER 4
1. ABOUT THE PRINTER ......................................................4
1-1. INTRODUCTION.......................................................................4
1-2. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS......................................................4
1-3. CONTENTS .............................................................................5
1-4. EZ-4TT PRINTER PARTS .......................................................5
2. SETTING UP YOUR PRINTER.............................................7
2-1. RS-232 DIP-SWITCH SETTING-UP .........................................7
2-2. LOADING THE RIBBON .............................................................7
2-3. LOADING LABEL ROLL.............................................................8
2-4. TO CONNECT THE PRINTER TO AN INTERFACE.......................10
2-5. USING THE STRIPPER............................................................10
2-6. SELF TEST...........................................................................13
2-7. TO INSTALL MEMORY CARD ..................................................14
2-8. TO INSTALL THE CUTTER ......................................................14
3. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS .................................15
3-1. CLEANING THE PRINTER HEAD...............................................15
3-2. ADJUSTING GAP SENSOR SENSITIVE .....................................15
3-3. ADJUSTING THE START PRINT POSITION ................................16
3-4. ADJUSTING THE PRINTER HEAD PRESSURE SCREWS ............16
 4
APPENDIX A. TROUBLESHOOTING......................................17
Part I. EZ-4TT Series Printer
1. About the Printer
1-1. Introduction
The EZ-4TT is designed in the concept of...